cited above failed to appear timely
J

following service of the summons

and complaint as required by

statute and thus entitling Plaintiff

Arthur Lopez to not only have such

Entry of Default issued but also

Entry of Judgment in the amount

of no less than $150,000,000.00

(one hundred fifty million dollars)

net after taxes as the amount

demanded in the initial complaint

as Relief, California Code of Civil

Procedure CCP & 415 provides

Service of Summons and Complaint

by Mail.

In addition Emergency Stay and

Injunctive Relief as Requested for

[...]

separation of Church and State in

the State of California. The

Catholic Church must adhere to the

Rule of Law despite its members

holding positions as judicial offers,

staff or otherwise, within the

Courts or governance.

Conclusion

Petitioner seeks $150,000,000.00

(One hundred fifty million dollars),

net after taxes, In relief from

defendants and all other just

resolve deemed fair by court,

Entry of Default Judgment should

be issued.

The petition for a writ of certiorari

should be granted.

October 29th, 2022

Respectfully submitted,